

June 13, 2022

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I transmit herewith for your approval an Order to confirm the following named persons on the attached Order as Constables of the City of Boston.

Confirmation of these persons as Constables of the City of Boston will authorize such Constables to serve civil process upon the filing of bond for the period commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2025. Due to additional requirements imposed upon constables by the recently-enacted *Act Relative to Justice, Equity and Accountability in Law Enforcement in the Commonwealth*, these appointments do not include the power to execute an arrest unless and until such constable obtains a certification from the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 6E.

I urge your Honorable Body to adopt this Order so that the following named persons may be confirmed as Constables for the City of Boston.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wu Mayor of Boston

CITY OF BOSTON IN CITY COUNCIL

- **ORDERED:** That the appointment of the following named persons as Constables of the City of Boston authorized to serve civil process upon the filling of bond for the period commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2025, be, and the same hereby is approved: and
- **FURTHER ORDERED:** That the appointment of each of the following named persons as a Constable of the City of Boston shall not confer upon a constable the authority to execute an arrest for any reason unless and until such constable is certified as a law enforcement officer by the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission pursuant to G. L. c. 6E.

The following recommendations for approval are for <u>renewal</u> applicants:

Renewal Constables Application List, Recommended Approval 2022-2025

CONSOLO	JOHN	254 EAGLE STREET	EAST BOSTON	02128
FANFAN	GERALD	7 RICH STREET	MATTAPAN	02126
WEISBERG	MARK	8 LEDGEDALE RD	WEST ROXBURY	02132

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FORGOING, IF PASSED IN THE ABOVE FORM, WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW. gus BY ADAM CEDERBAUM CORPORATION COUNSEL